
 
 
 

 
 

CONGRATULATIONS to the TEAM of TIM COREY and RANDY MERRITT, not only for their 2nd half victory, but also for 
sweeping both halves this year!!  And they need to thank Nick Smith who subbed for both of them and played a close 
double match.  This marks the 3rd straight year that we do not need a playoff to determine a winner as a result of a 
sweep of both halves. 
 

PLAYER HCP PLAYER HCP

1 A1  bill COOK 10 VS B1  bill LAUKAITIS 12

A2  frank ASSELTA 10 VS B2  ed HORVATH +13

2 C1  paul YARWOOD 11 VS D1  mike GALLAGHER 15

C2  steve BOUCHER 15 VS D2  tony CIANCIO 19

3 E1  fred KULAGA 7 VS F1  lou CORTS 6

E2  stan SAMBOR 12 VS F2  dennis BREHENY -20

4 G1  stu EVANS 6 VS H1  bob THOMAS +19

G2  buck CARSON 12 VS H2  paul LEE 23

5 I1  jim SOLAN 17 VS J1  charlie LANGE +13

I2  rick BRANNER +20 VS J2  bob JONES 17

6 K1  jim TOBIAS 5 VS L1  tim COREY 4

K2  bob CASSIDY 11 VS L2  randy MERRITT 6

7 M1  jim KUBAT 1 VS N1  alpha GHOST A 10

M2  mark KANTOR 4 VS N2  beta GHOST B 14

ENDING  HANDICAPS  of  the  2025  SEASON

SENIOR  K  of  C  GOLF  LEAGUE

POS PREV TEAM PLAYER WKPTS PVPTS SNPTS PTS BACK

1 1 L COREY / MERRITT 12.5 76.5 89.0 ~

2 2 F CORTS / BREHENY 14.0 74.0 88.0 1.0

3 4 I SOLAN / BRANNER 12.5 71.0 83.5 5.5

4 9 E KULAGA / SAMBOR 15.5 65.0 80.5 8.5

4 2 K TOBIAS / CASSIDY 6.5 74.0 80.5 8.5

6 11 N GHOST A / GHOST B 16.5 62.0 78.5 10.5

7 10 M KUBAT / KANTOR 14.5 63.0 77.5 11.5

7 7 A COOK / ASSELTA 11.0 66.5 77.5 11.5

9 7 G EVANS / CARSON 9.5 66.5 76.0 13.0

10 5 J LANGE / JONES 8.0 67.5 75.5 13.5

11 5 C YARWOOD / BOUCHER 7.5 67.5 75.0 14.0

12 12 B LAUKAITIS / HORVATH 11.0 61.5 72.5 16.5

13 13 D CIANCIO / GALLAGHER 9.5 55.5 65.0 24.0

14 14 H THOMAS / LEE 5.5 53.5 59.0 30.0

STANDINGS  after  MATCHES  PLAYED  on  AUGUST  27,  2025  -  WEEK  14  -  END  2'nd  HALF



 
 

Low Gross – 40 – Mark Kantor 
Low Net – 35 – Dennis Breheny (56) 
Most Points won – 8.5 – Fred Kulaga 
 
That’s it for the 2025 season!  Stay well and we look forward to seeing you all in ’26 !!! 

PAR 5 3 4 4 3 5 4 4 4

HcpHOLE 7 1 5 2 6 8 9 3 4

HOLE 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 Gro Hcp Net MaPts MePts TotPts TmPts TEAM

A1 COOK 6 5 5 8 3 7 5 6 7 52 10 42 5 0 5 11 A

B1 LAUKAITIS 7 4 4 4 4 8 6 7 5 49 12 37 4 2 6 11 B

A2 ASSELTA 8 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 6 48 10 38 5.0 1 6

B2 HORVATH 6 4 6 7 5 6 5 6 5 50 12 38 4.0 1 5

C1 YARWOOD 10 4 5 5 4 7 7 7 6 55 11 44 4 0 4 7.5 C

M1 KUBAT 5 4 4 4 4 5 4 5 6 41 1 40 5 2 7 14.5 M

C2 BOUCHER*YARWOOD 10 4 5 5 4 7 7 7 6 55 11 44 3.5 0 3.5

M2 KANTOR 6 4 4 5 3 5 4 4 5 40 4 36 5.5 2 7.5

D1 GALLAGHER 5 5 7 5 5 9 5 6 6 53 15 38 4.5 0 4.5 9.5 D

L1 COREY*SMITH 5 4 5 6 4 5 4 5 4 42 5 37 4.5 2 6.5 12.5 L

D2 CIANCIO 9 4 6 7 4 8 7 5 8 58 19 39 5 0 5

L2 MERRIT*SMITH 5 4 5 6 4 5 4 5 4 42 5 37 4 2 6

E1 KULAGA 5 4 5 5 3 8 5 6 5 46 7 39 6.5 2 8.5 15.5 E

K1 TOBIAS 7 4 7 7 4 8 5 4 5 51 5 46 2.5 0 2.5 6.5 K

E2 SAMBOR 6 4 5 6 4 6 5 7 5 48 12 36 5 2 7

K2 CASSIDY 7 4 5 6 3 7 4 6 6 48 11 37 4 0 4

F1 CORTS 6 3 4 8 3 7 5 5 7 48 6 42 6 1 7 14 F

J1 LANGE 9 5 5 4 5 8 6 6 6 54 12 42 3 1 4 8 J

F2 BREHENY 10 6 6 5 4 6 6 8 5 56 21 35 5 2 7

J2 JONES 8 4 5 7 5 6 6 8 7 56 17 39 4 0 4

G1 EVANS 8 4 4 5 3 6 6 5 5 46 6 40 4.5 1 5.5 9.5 G

I1 SOLAN 9 5 6 8 3 8 6 6 6 57 17 40 4.5 1 5.5 12.5 I

G2 CARSON 7 4 5 6 4 7 5 6 7 51 12 39 4 0 4

I2 BRANNER 6 3 6 8 3 10 7 6 8 57 19 38 5 2 7

H1 THOMAS 8 6 8 8 5 7 7 6 7 62 18 44 4 0 4 5.5 H

N1 GHOST A *KUBAT 5 4 4 4 4 5 4 5 6 41 1 40 5 2 7 16.5 N

H2 LEE*THOMAS 8 6 8 8 5 7 7 6 7 62 18 44 1.5 0 1.5

N2 GHOST B *KANTOR 6 4 4 5 3 5 4 4 5 40 4 36 7.5 2 9.5

DETAILED  RESULTS  of  MATCHES  PLAYED  on  AUGUST  27,  2025  -  WEEK  14

BACK 9

CIRCLE INDICATES HOLE WON  /  RED SCORE = BIRDIE /  SPOT HOLE = UNDERLINED

SHADED NAME INDICATES NO SHOW * SUB NAME

DOUBLE UNDERLINE MEANS SUBTRACT 2 SHOTS


